ENR

Consulling « Engineering « Remediation 1220 Avenida Acaso
Camarilio, CA 93012
{805) 388-3775

July 15, 1998 FAX (805) 388-3577
http://www.gnsr.com

Ms, Evelyn Hubel

Public Storage, Inc.

P.O. Box 25050
Glendale, CA 91221-5050

Re: 5555-445-200
Subject: Findings of Limited Phase Il Assessment at the Property Located at 2497 and

2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, Alameda County, California {(Public Storage
Property No. 99230)

Dear Ms. Hubel:

ENSR is pleased to submit this report documenting the findings of ENSR's limited Phase II

investigation conducted at the above-referenced property. The location of the subject property
is illustrated on Figure 1 — Site Location Map included in Attachment A. ENSR was contracted
by Public Storage to perform the limited Phase il activities based on the finding of ENSR's
Phase | environmental assessment conducted in May 1999. A summary of the Phase | findings
and a description of the investigative methods and analytical results of the limited Phase |l
investigation are provided below.

Summary of Phase | Findings

A 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was formerly located along the west
side of the former Cottage Bakery building onsite. Drawings reviewed at the Alameda County
Building Department show the possible location of the former UST. However, closure
documentation, including soit and groundwater sampling and analysis, was not available for the
UST during ENSR's Phase | assessment.

Two former aboveground storage tanks '(Ast) were observed along the northwest side of the
former Cottage Bakery building in a 1959 aerial photograph. The contents of the former ASTs
are unknown.

Various amounts of debris consisting of large pieces of wood and steel, old piping, three empty
55-gallon drums, one 55-gallon drum of paint, paper trash, two old truck beds, and broken
glass, were nated outside in the vicinity of the former Millworks building onsite.
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Geophysical Survey

On June 29, 1999, Subtronic Corporation (SC) of Concord, California conducted a geophysical
survey at the subject property in an attempt to locate the former 10,000-gallon UST. The
geophysical survey was conducted along the west side of the building foundation by surveying
10-foot grids over an approximate 40-foot by 100-foot area. The equipment used to conduct
the geophysical survey consisted of a TW-6 M-Scope metal detector, a Schonstedt GA-72CV
magnetic locator and ground penetrating radar (GPR). Results of the geophysical survey did
not identify any major subsurface anomalies indicative of a former UST. However, reinforced
concrete located throughout the survey area restricted the ability of the geophysical equipment
to discern metal objects located beneath the survey area. A copy of the geophysical survey
report is included in Attachment B.

Visual Evaluation of the Interior of the Former RD Millwork Warehouse Building

Prior to conducting the limited Phase |l investigation, ENSR conducted a visual evaluation of
the interior of the former RD Millwork Warehouse building located in the southeast corner of the
subject property. The interior of the building was observed to contain several empty 5-gallon
paint containers; used tires, and miscellaneous construction debris. The empty 5-gaflon paint
containers were located in an area of the building that appears to have been used for painting
activities as evidence of paint overspray was observed on the concrete floor. However, no
evidence of paint spills was observed on the concrete floor and the integrity of the concrete
appeared intact. Therefore, no subsurface soil or groundwater sampling was conducted in this
area. No other evidencé of staining or releases of chemicals was observed inside the Millwork
Warehouse building.

Summary of Phase Il Investigation

Prior to initiating the subsurface assessment, ENSR notified Underground Service Alert to
locate and mark the underground utilities serving the subject property. On June 30, 1999,
ENSR advanced seven soll borings (GP-1 through GP-7) at various locations throughout the
property using a Geoprobe® sampling system. The locations of the soil borings are ilfustrated
in Figure 2 — Site Plan included in Attachment A,

Borings GP-1, GP-2 and GP-4 were advanced along the western side of the former Cottage
Bakery buliding location whére the Alameda County Building Department drawings indicated
the possible location of the former 10,000-gallon gasocline UST. Boring GP-1 was located within
an indent In the building foundation (Figure 2). Borings GP-2 and GP-4 were located
approximately 10 feet west of the building foundation.
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Boring GP-3 was advanced in the southwest portion of the site to evaluate the Beacon leaking
UST site located 800 feet southwest of the subject property. . However, additional Phase |
research conducted by ENSR indicated that groundwater impacts at the Beacon property were
confined to the Beacon site and do not present a potential liability to the subject site. Therefore,
soil samples collécted from boring GP-3 were not submitted for laboratory analysis.
—_ \

Borings GP-5 and GP-6 were advanced near the two former ASTs located in the northwest
corner of the subject property to evaiuate soil impacts caused by potential leaks from the ASTs.
Boring GP-7 was advanced west of the former Millworks Warehouse building where ENSR
observed large pieces of wood, steel, old piping, three empty 55-gallon drums, one 55-gallon
empty drum of paint, paper trash, two old truck beds and glass debris.

Soil samples were collected at depths of 3, 5, 12, 15 and 19 feet below ground surface (bgs)
from borings GP-1 and GP-2, at depths of 7, 12, 18 and 24 feet bgs from boring GP-4, and at
depths of 2, 5, and 9 feet bgs in borings GP-56 and GP-6. ENSR was not able to collect soil
samples at 2,'5 and 10 feet bgs from boring GP-7 due o poor sample recovery. However,
ENSR was able to collect a soil sample at a depth of 12 feet bgs from boring GP-7. A
groundwater grab sample was collected from boring GP-4. Groundwater was not encountered
in the other borings advanced onsite.

ENSR visually inspected collected soil samples for the presence of staining and hydrocarbon
odor. Hydrocarbon odors were observed in the 15- and 19-foot soil samples collected, from
boring-GR-1, the 19-foot sample collected from boring:GR:2 and the 7-foot sample collected
from boring GP-4. Therefore, these soil samples and the soil sample collected at 24 feet bgs in
boring GP-4 were submitted for laboratory analysis.

No evidence of hydrocarbon odor was observed in the soil samples collected from borings GP-
5, GP-6 and GP-7. Therefore, the soil samples collected from a depth of 9-feet bgs in borings
GP-G and GP-6 and 12 feet bgs in boring GP-7 were submitted for laboratory analysis.

Collected soil and groundwater samples were labeled, recorded on a chain-of-custody record
and placed in a cooler maintained at approximately 4°C pending delivery to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. of Pacheco, California, a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. The
soil and groundwater samples were analyzed on an expedited 48-hour turnaround basis.

Upon completing soil and groundwater sampling activities, each boring was backfilled with
hydrated bentonite chips and capped with asphalt or concrete to match the surrounding
surface. Drilling and sampling equipment were decontaminated prior to first use and between
each use to prevent cross contamination. One 55-gallon drum of decontamination water was
generated by the sampling activities and remains onsite pending disposal. One sample of the
decontamination water was collected for analysis to characterize the waste for disposal.
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Summary of the Analytical Results

A total of eight soil, one groundwater and one decontamination water samples were submitted
for laboratory analyses. Soil samples collected from borings GP-1, GP-2 and GP-4, the
groundwater grab sample collected from boring GP-4 and the decontamination water sample
were analyzed for the full carbon range of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Methods
8015 Modified and 8021B, respectively. Soil samples collected from borings GP-5, GP-6 and
GP-7 were analyzed for the full carbon range of TPH, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and
total Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) 8 metals by EPA Methods 8015 Modified,
8260 and 6010/7000, respectively. Tables 1 and 3 provide a summary of the analytical results
of collected soil and groundwater samples. A copy of the laboratory report is included in
Attachment C.

Former 10,000-qallon UST

TPH in the gasoline and diesel ranges was detected at concentrations of 16,000 and 3,900
milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg), respectively, in the 15-foot soil sample coliected from;boring
GP-1>" TPH in the motor oil range was not detected above laboratory detection limits in the 15-
foot soil sample collected from boring GP-1. TPH was not detected above laboratory detection
limits in the 19-foot soil sample collected from boring GP-1. TPH in the diesel range was

vy

and motor oil ranges was not detected in the 19-foot soil sample collected from boring GP-2.
TPH in the gasoline, diesel and motor oil range$ was detected at concentrations of 4.3, 12 and
7.3 mg/ky, respectively, in the 7-foot soil sample collected from boring GP-4. TPH in the diesel
range was detected at a concentration of 2.4 mgfkg in the 24-foot soil sample collected from
boring GP-4, However, the laboratory described the TPH in this sample as brake fluid. TPH in
the gasoline and motor oll ranges was not detected in the 24-foot soil sample collected from
boring GP-4. :

BTEX compounds were detected at concentrations of 31, 60, 350 and 1,900 mg/kg,
respectively, in the 15-foot goil sample collected from boring :GP-1.. Total xylenes were
detected at a concentration of 0.012 mg/kg in the 19-foot soil sample collected from boring GP-
1. BTEX compounds were not detected above laboratory detection limits in the soil samples
coliected from borings GP-2 and GP-4. MTBE was not detected above laboratory detection
limits in soil samples collected from borings GP-1, GP-2 and GP-4.

TPH in the gasocline and diesel ranges was detected at concentrations of 5,500 and 3,500
micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively, in the groundwater grab sample collected from boring
‘GP-4. BTEX compounds were detected at concentrations of 3.3, 53, 87 and 480 pg/L,
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respectively, in the groundwater grab sample collected from boring GP-4. MTBE was not
detected above laboratory detection limits in the groundwater grab sample collected from boring
GP-4.

Former ASTs

TPH was not detected above laboratory detection limits in the soil samples collected at a depth
of 9-feet bgs from borings GP-5 and GP-6. 1,24-trimethylbenzene and total xylenes were
detected at concentrations of 6.0 and 13 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil sample collected at a
depth of 9-feet bgs from boring GP-5. However, these concentrations are below the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) of 51
and 86 mg/kg for 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene and total xylenes, respectively, in residential soil. No
other VOCs were detected above laboratory detection limits in the soil sample collected from
boring GP-5. VOCs were not detected above laboratory detection limits in the 9-foot soil
sample collected from boring GP-6.

Total cadmium, mercury, selenium and silver were not detected above laboratory detection
limits in the soil samples collected from borings GP-5 and GP-6. Total arsenic, barium,
chromium and lead were detected in the soil samples collected from borings GP-5 and GP-6.
The concentrations of total barium, chromium and lead detected in these soil samples are
below the U.S. EPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil. The concentrations of total arsenic
detected in these soil samples (2.8 and 2.9 mg/kg) exceed the U.S. EPA Region 9 PRG of 0.38
mg/kg for residential soil. However, the arsenic concentrations detected in these soil samples
are within the background range of total arsenic in surficial soils of the conterminous U. S. (0.1
to 97mg/kg).

Former Millworks Warehouse Building

TPH was not detected above laboratory detection limits in the soil sample collected at a depth
of 12-feet bgs from boring GP-7. VOCs were not detected above laboratory detection limits in
the 12-foot soil sample collected from boring GP-7. Total arsenic, cadmium, mercury, selenium
and sllver were not detected above labaoratory detection limits in the 12-foot soil sample
collected from boring GP-7. Total barium, chromium and lead were detected in the 12-foot soll
sample collected from boring GP-7. The conceritrations of total barium, chromium and lead
detected in this soil sample are below the U.S. EPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil.

Decontamination Water Sample

TPH in the gasoline, diese! and motor oil ranges was detected at concentrations of 57, 430 and
290 ug/L, respectively, in the water sample collected from the drum of decontamination
wastewater, Toluene, xylenes, methyl ethyl ketone, 1,2,4-trimethyibenzene and 1,3,5-
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trimethylbenzene were detected at concentrations of 4.0, 5.2, 2.9, 2.3 and 3.8 ug/L,
respectively, in the wastewater sample. Benzene, MTBE and other VOCs were not detected
above laboratory detection limits in the wastewater sample.
chromium were detected at concentrations of 5.8, 87 and 16 pg/L, respectively, in the
wastewater sample. Total cadmium, lead, mercury, selenium and silver were not detected
above laboratory detection limits in the wastewater sample.

Table 1

Total arsenic, barium and

Analytical Results of TPH, BTEX and MTBE in Soil and Groundwater Samples
2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

TPH as
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl
Number | Gasoline | Diesel MS::" MTBE Benzena | Toluene Benzene Xylenes
' Soil Samples, mgrkg
¥ GP-1-15 16,000 3,900 <5.0 <10 31 660 350 1,900
GP-1-19 <1.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.012
2. | GP-2-19 <1.0 2.6 <5.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
| GP-4-7 4.3 12 7.3 <5.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
GP-4-24 <1.0 24 <5.0 <5.0 <(1.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
GP-5-9 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 NA <0.01 <0.01 <(.01 0.13
GP-6-9 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 NA <(.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
GP-7-12 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 NA <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Groundwater and Wastewater Samples, ug/L
,J( GP-4 5,500 3,500 <250 <10 3.3 53 87 480
95061301 57 430 290 <5.0 <0.5 2.6 0.64 3.7

NA - Not analyzed. < - Not detected above laboratory detection limits.

Table 2

Analytical Resuits of Total RCRA 8 Metals in Soil Samples
2487-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

S 322'; Arsenic Barium | Chromium | Lead
GP-5-9 2.8 180 37 6.5
GP-6-9 2.9 g8 32 5.1
GP-7-12 <2.5 72 73 23
PRG 0.38 5,200 210 130

PRG - U.S, EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Geal
for Residential Soil
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Conclusions

Based on the analytical results of the soil and groundwater grab samples coltected during this
limited Phase Il investigation, ENSR provides the following conclusions:

s

Results of the geophysical survey did not identify any major subsurface anomalies indicative
of the 10,000-gallon UST formerly located west of the Cottage Baker building foundation.
However, reinforced concrete located throughout the survey area restricted the ability of the
geophysical equipment to discern metal objects located beneath the survey area.

ENSR conducted a visual evaluation of the interior of the former RD Millwork Warehouse
building located in the southeast corner of the subject property. Several empty 5-gallon
paint containers, used tires, and miscellaneous construction debris' were observed in the
building. The empty 5-galion paint containers were located in an area of the building that
appears to have been used for painting activities as evidence of paint overspray was
observed on the concrete floor. However, no evidence of paint spills was observed on the
concrete floor and the integrity of the concrete appeared intact. No other evidence of
staining or releases of chemicals was observed inside the Millwork Warehouse building.

TPH as gasoline and diesel were detected at concentrations of 16,000 and 3,900 mg/kg,
respectively, in a soil sample collected at a depth of 15 feet bgs in the vicinity of the former
10,000-gallon UST located west of the Cottage Baker building foundation. TPH as gasoline
and diesel were detected at concentrations of 5,500 and 3,500 ug/L, respectively, in a
groundwater grab sample collected in the vicinity of the former 10,000-gallon UST.
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes were also detected at concentrations of 31,
660, 350 and 1,900 pg/L, respectively, in the groundwater grab sample collected in the
vicinity of the former 10,000-gallon UST. MTBE was not detected above laboratory
detection limits in the groundwater grab sample collected in the vicinity of the former
10,000-gallon UST. According to Mr. Peacock with the Alameda County Certifled Unified
Program Agency (CUPA), there are no specific cleanup standards for TPH and BTEX
compounds in soll. Cases involving contaminated soil are reviewed on a case by case
basis by the CUPA. However, in cases involving groundwater contamination, the CUPA
uses the State of California’s Maximum Contaminate Levels (MCLs) for evaluating leaking
UST sites. The groundwater grab sample collected in the vicinity of the former 10,000-
galion UST contains benzene at a concentration that exceeds the MCL for benzene of 1
wL. Based on the levels of TPH and benzene detected in soil and groundwater grab
samples collected in the wclnlty of thé forrher 10 ,000-gallon UST, potential releases from
the former UST have impacted subsurface soil and groundwater at the subject property
The soil and groundwater ampacts appear to extend offsite to the west of the subject

property. .
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e 1,24-trimethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected at concentrations of 6.0 and 13
mg/kg, respectively, in the 9-foot soil sampie collected from boring GP-5 located near a
former AST in the northwest corner of the subject property. Both of these concentrations
‘are below the U.S. EPA Region PRGs of 51 and 86 mg/kg, respectively, for residential soil.
No other VOCs were detected above laboratory detection limits in the S-foot soil samples
collected in the vicinity of the former ASTs, Total arsenic, barium, chromium and lead were
detected in soil samples coilected in the vicinity of the former ASTs. With the exception of
total arsenic, the concentrations of total metals detected in these soil samples do not
exceed the U.S. EPA Region 9 PRGs for residential soil. The concentrations of total
arsenic detected in soil samples collected in the vicinity of the former ASTs are within the
average background concentration of total arsenic in surficial soils of the conterminous U.S.
Based on the analytical results of soil samples collected in the vicinity of the former ASTs
located in the northwest portion of the subject property, it does not appear that use of the
former ASTs has adversely impacted the subject property.

«  VOCs were not detected above laboratory detection limits in the soil sample collected in the
vicinity of three empty 55-galion drums and one 55-galton empty drum of paint observed
west of the former Millworks Warehouse building. Concentrations of total barium, chromium
and lead were detected In this sail sample at concentrations that are less than the U.S. EPA
Region 9 PRGs for residential soil. Therefore, it does not appear that the empty 55-gallon
drums and various amounts of debris noted outside the vicinity of the former Millworks
building present a significant environmental liability to the subject property.

Recommendations

Based on the results of this limited Phase || investigation, ENSR recommends that further
investigation be conducted at the subject property to define the lateral and vertical extent of soil
and groundwater contamination in the area of the former 10,000-gallon gasocline UST located
west of the former Cottage Bakery building. Further investigation of the former UST should be
conducted under the jurisdiction of the Alameda County CUPA, Alameda County Water District
and San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. ENSR also recommends that
the empty 55-galion drums and empty 1- and 5-gallon paint containers observed outside and
inside, respectively, of the former Millworks Warehouse building be removed and disposed of in
accordance with applicable laws and reguiations.

Study Limitations

This report describes the results of ENSR's Phase [l investigation to identify the potential
presence of contaminants beneath the subject property. In the conduct of this investigation,
ENSR has attempted to independently assess the potential presence of such a problem within
the limits of the established scope of work as described in our proposal.
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In the conduct of this investigation, ENSR has attempted to independently assess the potential
presence of such a problem within the limits of the established scope of work as described in
our proposal. However, current site conditions and field investigative methods employed limit
the extent to which a thorough evaluation could be conducted. Specifically, the geophysical
survey conducted as part of this investigation was limited due to the presence of the reinforced
concrete building foundation located adjacent to the survey area and the extent of gasoline in
groundwater that has migration offsite could not be defined due to access limitations associated
with the property to the west of the subject site.

This report and all field data and notes where gathered andfor prepared by ENSR in
accordance with the agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and
scientific practice in effort at the time of ENSR's investigation of the sites. The statements,
conclusions, and opinions contained in this report are only intended to give approximations of
the environmental conditions at each site. Moreover, there are several major modifications that
are inherent in the conduct of this or any other environmental due diligence examinations,

It is difficult to predict which, if any of the potential environmental issues identified will become
actual problems in the future, Federal and state environmental regulations continually change,
as do the enforcement priorities of the applicable government agencies involved. Even for
problems currently identified, it is often difficult and sometimes impossible to accurately
estimate the liabilities that may be involved in remedying the problem(s). The legal and
technological standard for evaluating, remedying, environmental problems tends to be highly
dependent upon agency negotiations and the sometime arbitrary and unpredictable nature of
agency officials charged with such negotiations,

There is always the distinct possibility that major sources of future environmental liability have
yet to manifest themselves to the point where they are reasonable identifiable through an
external investigation such as the one conducted herein.

This report, including all supporting field data, notes and laboratory data where applicable
(collectively referred hereinafter as "information"), was prepared or collected by ENSR
Consulting and Engineering for the benefit of its client, Public Storage. ENSR's client may
release the information to third parties, who may use and rely upon the information at their
discretion. However, any use of or reliance upon the information by a party other than
specifically named above shall be solely at the risk of such third party and without legal
recourse against ENSR, its parent, its subsidiaries and affiliates; or their respective employees,
officer, or directors; regardless of whether the action in which recovery of damages is sought is
based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent, or other negligence and strict liability
of ENSR), stature, or otherwise. This information shall not be used or relied upon by a party
that does not agree to be bound by the above statement.
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ENSR appreciates the opportunity to assist Public Storage in evaluating environmental
conditions at the subject property. If you have any questions or comments, please call either of
the undersigned at (805) 388-3775.

Sincerely,

Kol W00 e Bt g,

Randy Ellis Jim Fickerson
Senior Project Manager Staff Specialist

Attachments: A- Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Map
B- Geophysical Subsurface Investigation Report
C- Laboratory Analytical Report
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ATTACHMENT A

Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Plan
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Geophysical Subsurface Investigation Report




Complete Professionals for Utilitias.
Location, Mapping, Inspection & Leaks

sUbLroNIc Corp.

2099-C Arnold Industrial Way
Concord, Callfornia 94520
Telephone (925) 686-3747
Fax No. (925) 686-5281

GEOPHYSICAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

for
ENSR
at
2497-2507 Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

Tuesday, June 29, 1998

Subject
Geophysical subsurface investigation to define UST and UST grave site.

Site Location and Description

On June 29, 1999, Subtronic conducted a subsurface geophysical survey at a
2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California. The suspect area consisted of a
reinforced concrete driveway and concrete floor. The area surveyed was
approximately 40 feet by 100 feet (see site sketch).

Geophysical Equipment
The specialized equipment used at the site includes a TW-6 M-Scope, a magnetic
locator (the Schonstedt GA-72CV) and ground penetrating radar (GPR}.

Magnetic Locator

The Schonstedt Instrument Company GA-72CV is a hand-held magnetic locator
designed to detect magnetic objects made of iron and steel buried up to a depth of
eight feet below the surface.

Primary applications of the magnetic locator are locating UST's, buried drums and
underground pipes.

TW-6 M-Scope
The Fisher TW-68 M-Scope is a split box inductive locator and metal detector
mounted on a four foot rod. The split box locator can detect metal lines "inductively".

The M-Scope is also used to detect buried metallic objects such as manhole covers,
underground storage tanks, etc...

Ground Psnetrating Radar (GPR)
A ground penetrating radar system graphically records subsurface structures. Both
geological and manmade structures are recorded by the introduction of a pulise of
electromagnetic energy into the ground. Reflected pulses received by the antenna
are then processed for measurable contrast in electrical properties. The result is a
visual pseudo-cross-sectional profile.

NULCA Member




Primary applications of the GPR are detecting UST's, buried drums, previously
excavated areas, i.e., UST excavations, and detecting metallic and non-metallic

utilities.

The GPR depth penetration is severely limited by clay-rich soil. Radar waves
penetrate deeper in sandy and gravely soils. GPR penetration is limited at many
sites in the "Bay Area" due to the clay type soil. However if the UST is backfilled
with p-gravel, GPR will provide a clearer image of the UST.

Survey Methodology

First, a visual inspection was conducted at this site. Then, the site was scanned
with both the M-Scope and the magnetic locator for piping and possible buried
UST's along traverses spaced approximately five feet apart. GPR scans were
collected along profiles spaced ten feet apart to help characterize anomalies
detected by the previously mentioned instruments.

Results of the Subsurface Investigation

The visual inspection in the parking lot did not show :ndlcatnons of vent pipes, fill
ports or other fixtures associated with USTs. The TW-6 M-SCOPE detected high
readings associated with reinforced concrete over the entire area surveyed. The
readings from the Schonstedt were also interpreted to suggest reinforced concrete,
however this instruments readings are much harder to interpret over reinforced
concrete. GPR scans collected over the area surveyed do not show obvious signs
of an excavation.

Limitations

The subsurface geology, object size and composition, burial depth, and surface
interference are all major factors as to whether the object wili be detected by surface
geophysical methods. These are all factors beyond Subtronic's control. The results
of geophysical surveys may not represent unique solutions. Apparently similar
anomalies may be created by different subsurface phenomena.

The reinforced concrete slab over the survey area restricts the ability to discern
metal objects beneath the slab.

Report Prepared By:  Pierre S. Armand, MS
License No, GP 1021

Report Checked By:
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ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Report
& Chain of Custody Documentation




Sent By: McCampoell Apalytical; 925 798 4B612; Jul-12-99 5:13PM; Page 2/2

110 2Znd Avenuc South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitpeffwawvw meeampbell.com E-mail: mami@rccampbell.com

. , Datc Sampled: 06/30/99
ENSR Consulting Client Project ID: #5555.445: Public atc Sampled: 06
. Vv . .
1220 Avenida Acaso Storage, Castro Valley Date Received: 07/)1/99 !
Camarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Extracted: 07/01/99
Cliemt P.O: . Date Analyzed: 07/02-07/06/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Ojl*

EPA methods moditied 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Day Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)
. . - . % Recovery

Lab ID Client [D Matrix TPH(d) TeH{mo) Surrogale

14895 GP-l@ 15 S 3%00,d ND 10}

14896 GP2@ 19 S 2.6 ND 100

14898 GP-4 @7 S 12,2 7.3 101

14899 GP-4 W 35004 ND n2

14930 GrP-s@9’ S ND ND . 100

14901 GP-6 @y S ND ND 100

14902 GP7@ 12 S ND ND 100

14903 99061301 W 430,c/e 299 104

14907 GP-1 @ 19 s ND ND 101

14909 GP-4 @ 24 s 244 ND 104

Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/l. 250 ug/L
stated; NI means nol detected abyve
the reporting limit 8§ 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mgrkg

*waler sammples are reponted in up/L, wipe surples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mgkg, and all TCLP ¢ STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L
! tluttered chromalogram resulling in coeluled surrogate and sample peaks, or; surtogate peek 15 on ¢levaed haselinte, or: surrogale has heen
dirminished by dilution of origmal extract
“The [oliowing descripions of the TPH chrumatogram are cursory in nature and McCammpbell Analytical is not responsible for fheir
interpretation: &) unmoditied or weakly mulified dicscl 1s significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable puatlem; ¢)
eged dissel? is significanl); d) gasoline mnge campounds are significant; ¢ medium boiling puint pattem that does not match diesel (fue
0il?); 1) ome 1o & few isolated peaks present £) oil range compounds are sigmficant; h) lighter than waler immiscible sheen iy present; 1)
liquid sample that conlains greater than ~5 vol. % scdiment; ) brake fhuid.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬁ&ﬁdwmd Hamilton, Lab Director

JUL-12-1999 17:06 925 798 4612 96 B
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I't0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 094553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp/iwww. mecamphell com E-mail- mmn@mecampbell.com

ENSR Cansulting Chent Project ID: #5555-445; Public ~_ Dat¢ Sampled: 0613099
1220 Avenida Actso Storage, Castro Valiey Date Received. 07/01/99
Camarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Exiracted: 07/01-07:02/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/01.07,02/90
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Buty! Ether* & BTEX*
CPA mcthods 5030, modified 80135, and B020 or 602; Califomia RWQUB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
Lab ID Chemt [D Matrix | TPH(g)' MTBE | Benzene | Tolueae E‘ti:‘t:"' Xylencs %55’_‘;22';:?
14895 GP-1 @ 15" S 16,000,2 ND<1¢ 31 660 350 1900 106
— 14896 | GP-2 @19 N) ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
14898 Gr4 @7 S 43z ND ND ND ND ND 93
14899 GP-4 W 55006 | ND<Ip 33 53 87 480 10)
14903 92061301 W 57.b ND ND 26 0.64 37 104
14907 GP-l @ 19 S ND ND ND ND ND 0012 154
14909 GP-4 @ 24" S ND ND ND ND ND ND 9%
!
| *’:;2'::‘;’:58:'5"::;';':’35 W 50 ug/l. 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0s
T e o oY | omae | 005 | 0,008 0.005 | 000s | 0.0

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samiples in ug/wape, soil and sludge saroples in mpikg, and all TC1.P and SPLP exmacls
inug/l.

* clutlered chromatogram; semple peak coclutes with sutrugute peak
‘The tohowing descriptions of the TPIT chromatogram are cursory m nature and McCumphell Analytical is nut responsible for thew

Interpretation: a) unmodificd or weakly modified gasoluw s significant; ) heavier pasuline range compounds are signiticant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasvline range coimpounds (the most mobile fracton) are significan(; d) gasohine range compounds having broud

DHS Certification No. 1644 (\ S}ﬁ ﬂv Edward Hamilton, Lab Directoy

JUL-13-1998 12:1p 925 798 4612 96y .02



Sent 3dy: McCampbell Analyllcal, ded 19U 401, vules-gd o 1.90rM,

“4/cl

114 2nd Avenue South, #137. Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
McCAMPBELIL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1612

hitp-#/www.mecampbeli.com F-mail. marmnimecampbell.com

— -
rEN SR Consulting Client Project D: #5555-445; Public Date Sampled. 06/30/99
1220 Avenida Acaso | Storage, Castro Valley Date Received: 07:01199
Camarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Extracted: 07/01/99 %
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/02-07/06/99 i

Fuel Fingerprint*
FPA mcthods modilied 8015, and 3550 or 3510, Calitornia RWOC'E (SF Day Region) method GCt 1D(3550) or GCFED(ISIM)

r .

Lab 1D I Client ID Matrix uel Fingerprint’
This sample contains a signiticant hydrocarbon paticm between C6 and
14895 GP-tim 15° S C12 {gasoline range) that resembles fresh gasoline. Chromatogram
enclosed,
This samplc shows a few unidentified isolated peales within ghosol range,
14896 GP-2 @ 19 S This may be an autamotive product such as bresk fuid. Chromstogram
enclosed
sD g gn g . This samplc shows a signilicunt hydrocarbon pattern between C10 and €23
14898 GP-17 S that resembles diesel, Chromatogram enclosed.
14899 GP-4 W This sample conrains a signilicant hydrocarbon patiern between (6 and
C12 that resemblcs fresh gasoline .Chromatopram enclosed.
14%00 GP-5 @ 9 S ND
BRG] Gr-6 @ ¥ S ND
14902 GPTE 1 S ND
This sample contains a significant hydrocarbon pattern between C 10 and
14903 99061301 W €23 that resembles degraded/weathered dieselifuct oil. Chromatogram
enclosed. —
14907 GP-1 @ 19 S ND
‘This sample shows a few unidentified isolated peaks within diesel range
14%09 GP-4 @ 24 5 This may be an aulomotive product such as break fluid. Chromatogram
enclosed
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w
stated; ND means not detecied ahove
the reporting limit S

* water und vupor sumples nre cepurted in ug/L. wipe samples in ug/wipe, soi and sludge sumples in mg/kg. and all LCLP 7 STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L

" cluttered chiomatugram resulting in coeluted surrogare and sample peaks, or: surrogate pesk is on elevuted baseline, or: surrogate bas been
dminished by dilution of eriginal extract,

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCumphell Analytical 15 not responsible for their
mtcrprciation: a) unmodificd or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel veiige compuounds ate significant, no recognicable pattem, ¢
uged diesel? is significanty; J) gusoline range compounds are significant: ¢} medium hoiling point pattern (hat dues nat match diesel (73 £)
one 1o 3 few ssolaied peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant, h} lighter than water immiscible sheen i present; 1) liquid
sample thal contains greater than 35 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) g{(“p Edward Hamilton, Lab Direcior

JUL-87-1998 13:33 925 798 4612 7%
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Sent By: McCampbell Analytical;

925 7098 4612;

Jul-7-99

1:49PM; Page t6/21

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone . 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

htipr/rerww.mecampbelicom E-mail. main@dmecampbell.com

ENSR. Consulting

Client Project ID: #5555-445; Public

—

Date Sampled: 06/30/99

Storage, Castro Valley

Date Receiwved: 07/01/99 !

1220 Avenida Acaso
Carmarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Extracted: 07/01/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/01/99
Volattle Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

Lab ID 14900

Client iD GP-S@Vy’

Matrix S
Compound Concentraion* Compound Concentration®*
Acetone ™' ND<|0 trans- b 3-Dichforopropens ND
Benzene KL Eihylene dibromide ND
Rrampbenzene ND Ethylbenzene ND
Bromochioromethane ND Hexachlorebuladiene ND
Bromwdichloromelhane ND lodomethane I
Bromoform ND 1sopropyibensene NI
Bromomethane ND p-Isopropy| toluene ND
n-Butyl bensene ND Methyl butyl ketone '™ ND
sec-Butyl bensene ND Mcthylene Chloride™ ND
1er-Bulyl henzenc ND Methyt ethyl ketone ND
Carhon Disulfide ND Methyl 1subuly) ketone ¥ ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde NLY Methyl tert-Dutyl Fther (MTDE}
Chlorobenzene ND Naphthalene ND
Chlorvethanc ND n-Prapyl benzene ND
2-Chioieethy] Vinyl Ether™ ND Siyrene ND
Chloreform ND 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND
Chloromethane ND 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND Tetrachlorocthene ND
4.Chlorutoluene ND Toluene '™’ ND
Dibromochlomromethane ND 1,2,3- lrichlorabenzene ND
1,3-hbrome-3-chlorapropane ND 1.2,4- 1 nehlorobenzene ND
Dibromomethane ND 1,1,i-Tnchinroethang NI
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,1.2-Trichlomethane ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzane ND ‘tnchiorocihene ND
1,4-Dichlorobuncene ND Inchlvrolluoremethanc ND
Dichloredifluwsrome thane ND 1,2,3-Frichluropropanc ND
1.1-Dichiorocthane ND 1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 00
1,2-Dichloroe thune ND 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Vinyl Acetate W ND
eis-1,2-Dichluroethenc NG Vinyl Chloride ™ NI
trans-1,2-Dichloroethen: ND Aylenes, ot ™ 13
1,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1.3-Dichloropropune NI Surrogate Recoverics (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Dibromofluoremethanc 110
1.1-Dichloropropene ND Taluene-d8 167
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4-Bromofiucrobensene T07
‘wuter and vapor samples are repored in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe amd all TCLP 2 SPLP extracts in ug/l.
Reporting limms unless otherwise stated” water samples | ug/L; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solid and sludge samples 5 ug/kg, wipes 0.2ug/wipe
NI mexns not detceted ebove the reparling linut; M/A mcans analiyie not applicable w this analysis
(h) 2-propanone ot dimcthyl ketone; {¢) (2-chlorvethoxy) ethenc: (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (£} 2-hulanone; (g} 4-methyl-2-
penlanone ot isopropylacetone; (h) lighter thun water immiscible sheen is present; (i) Jiquid sumple that contains greater thon ~5 vol. %
sediment; {j) sumple diluted dee o high organic content; (k) cthenylbenzene; (1) methylbensene; (m) acetic acwd ethenyl ester; ()
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

JUL-87-1999 13:4t

\ sﬁ 1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

925 798 4612



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ' 925-798-1622
hitp ffwwiv.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell com

L ed: 06/30/99
ENSR Consulting Client Project ID: #5555-445; Public | ¢ S0Pt
_ Storage, Castro Valley Date Received: 07/01/99
1220 Avenida Acaso
Camarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Exlracted: 07/01/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/01/99
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA mcthad 8260
Lab ID 14901
Client ID GP-6 @ 9"
Matnx
Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
Acetone ™ ND<I0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
RAcnzene ND Ethylene dibromide NP
Bromobenzene ND Ethylbenzene ND
Bromochlorumethane ND Hexachlorobutadene ND
Dromodichloromethane ND fodomethane ND
Dromolorin ND 1sopropyfbensene ND
Bromomethane WD p-lsopropyt toluene ND
n-Bulyl henzene ND Meinyl buly] ketone WD
scc-Butyl benzenc ND Mcthylene Chionde™ ND
tent-Bulyl benzens ND Methy! ethyl ketone " ND
Carbon Dhsulfide ND Methyl isobuyl kelone '’ ND
Carbon Tetrachlortde ND Methy| wrt-Butyl Ether (ML) -
Chlorubenzenc ND Naphthalene N
Chioroethane ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Z-Cliforocthyl Viny! Ether™ ND Styrene ™ ND
Chlorolorm ND t,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chlorormethane AD 1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethame ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND Teltachloroethene ND
4-Chlorololuene ND Toluene ™ ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc ND
1.2-Ditvomo-3-chloropropane ND |,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
hbromamelhane ND 1.1,1-Trichloroethanc ND
1.2-Dichlurubenzene ND 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND
t.3-Dichlorobenzenc ND Trichioroethenc ND
1.4-Dichlyrobenzenc ND Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Michlarodifluoromcthane ND 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
1,1-Dichloro¢thane ND 1.2,4-Trimethylbensenc ND
1,2-Thchloroethane ND 1.3,5- I'rimethylbensene ND
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND Viny! Acetate =™ ND
¢15-1.2-Dichloroethens ND Vmyl Chlonde'™ NI
- irans-T,2-Dichlorosthene ND Xylenes, total ™ ND
|.2-Dwehloropropane ND Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropans ND Surrogsie Retoveries (Ys)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Dibromofvoromethane 109
1.1-Dichloropropenz ND Toluene-d8 114
¢15-1,3-Dhchioropropene ND 4-Bromofluorobeneene 109
“waler and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ugrwipe and all LCLP / SPT P extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples } ug/l; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solwl and sludge samples 5 up'kg; wipes 0.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte nut applicable to this anulysis
(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketune; {c) (2-chloroethoxy) elhene: (d) 2-hexanome; (¢) dichloiomethane; (1) 2-butunone: {g} 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample thal conlains greater than ~5 vol %
sediment; (j) sample dilutcd due to high orgamc conlent; (k) cthenylbenzene: () methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid cthenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. L
DHS Certification No. 1644 \_JPh ___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
JUL-87-1999 13:42 925 798 4612 96% P17
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Sent By: McCampbell Analytical;

925 798 4612;

Jul-7-99

1:50PM;

Page 18/2%

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone . 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp./iwww mecampbell com E-matl: main@mccampbell.com
Dat ]
3arT : g
ENSR Consultng Client Project [D: #5555-445; Public Date Sampled: 06/30/9
Storage, Castro Valley .
1220 Avenida Acaso [ate Received: 07/01/99
Camarillo, CA 93010 Client Contact: Randy Ellis Date Extracted: 07/01/99
Clieat P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/01/99
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 14902
Clieat 1D oP-T@ 12’
Matrix S
" Compound Concentration® Compound Concentration*
Acctone ND<I¥ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Bensene ND Elhylene dibromide ND
Bromobenzenc ND Ethylbenzene ND
Bromochloromethane ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
DBromadichloromethane ND lodomethane ND
Bromoform ND Isopropylben.sene ND
Bramaomethane ND p-Isopropyl foluene ND
n-Duty] benzene ND Welhy! butyl ketone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methylene Chloride™ ND
lert-Buty] benzene ND Methyl ethy) ketone ™ ND
Carbon Disulfide ND Methyl 1sobuty) ketone ¥ ND
Carbon letrachlonde ND Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTRE) -
Chlorobenzene ND Naphthalene ND
Chloroethane ND n-Propyl benzene ND
2-Chlorocthyl Vinyl Ether™ ND Styrene 'V ND
Chioroform ND 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chloramethane ND 1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chloratolucne ND Tetrachloroethene ND
d4.Chlorotolvcne ND Taluene ™ ND
Dibromochiorome thane ND 1,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene D
|,2-Cibiomo-3-chloropropane ND 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens NL
Dibrornomethane ND 1,1,1-Tnchioroethane Nb
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND Trichleroethenc ND
{,4-Dichlurebenzene ND Trichlorofuorersethane ND
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND
1.1-Dichiorocthanc ND 1.2.4-Trirethylbensene Ny
1,2-Dichloroethane NP 1,3,5-Tnmethyibenzene KD
I.-Thchlorocthene ND Vinyl Acctate ™ NI
cis-1,2-Nichlorocthene ND Vinyl Chlonde ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND Xylenes, lolal ™ ND
1,2-Dichloropropant ND Commeals:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND Surrngate Recoveries (%)
2.2-Dichloropropane ND Dibromofluoromethane 106
1.1 -nchloropropene ND Toluene-dB 108
cis-1,3-Dichloroprupene ND 4-Bromotiwerebenzene 104
“water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ugfwipe and olt [CLP / SPI.P exiracts in ugil.
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: waler samples 1 ug/L; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solid and sludge samples 5 ugrkg: wipes O 2ugiwipe
ND means not detected above the reporting linvit; N/A means analytc not applicable to this analysis
{b} 2-prupancnc or dimethyl ketone; (v) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; () 2-hexanone; {e) dichloromcthane; (f) 2-butanone; () d-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (1) lighter thun water imnuscible sheen is present; (1) liquid sample that centaims yreater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high urganic content: (i) clthenylbenzene; (i) methylbenzene: (m) acetic acud ethenyl ester (n)
chlorocthene; (o) dimethylbensenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A~ Edward Hamulton, Lab Director

JUL-P7?-1999 13:43 925 7498 4612
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Sdnt By: McCampbell Apalytical;

925 788 4612; Jul

-7-99

1:50PW;

Page 19/21

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.55600
Tclephone : U25-798-1620 an 925.798-1622
bitpYwww.meeampbelb.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

ENSR Consulting
1220 Avenida Acaso
Camarillo, CA 93010

Client Project [D: #5555-445; Public
Storage, Castro Valley

Date Sampled: 06/30/99

Date Received' 07/01/99

Client Contact: Randy Ellis

Date Extracted: $7/01/99

Client P.O;

Date Analyzed: 07/01/99

T-PA method 82060

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab 1D 14903

Client 1D 99061301

©Matrix W
Compound Concenlration* Compound Concentration®
Acelone ™ ND<S trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Benzene ND Ethvienc dibromide ND
Bromobeazene ND Ethylbenzene N[
Uromuchlorumethane ND Hexachlorobuadiene ND=<2
Biomodichivromelhane NI} lodomcethang ND
Bromeform ND {sopropylbenzene NI
Bromomethune ND p-isapropyl tolucne ND
n-Bulyl benzene ND Methyl butyl ketone NP
scc-Butyl bencene ND Methvicne Chlonde™ ND
tert-Butyl-bensene ND Methyl cthyl ketone ™ 29
Carbon Disulfide ND Methyi isobuty] ketone © ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND Meiliyl tent-Buty! Ether (MTBE} -
Chlorobeuxche ND Naphthalene ND<2
Chlorgethane ND n-Propyl henzene N
2-Chiaroethy) Viny! Ether™ ND Siyrene ND
Chloroform ND 1.k, 8. 2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chloromethanc ND 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroelhane ND
2-Chlurotoluene ND Tetruchloroethene NL
4-Chioratoluene ND Toluene 4.0
Dibrymychioremethane ND 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
) .2-Dibroma-3-chioropropany ND 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibtomomethane ND 1L 1-Trichlrocthane ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.1 2-Trichloroethane ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ‘Trichloroethene ND
I 4-Dichlgrobenzene ND Trichlorofluoromethang N
DichlurndiNuoromsthane ND 1.2.3-Trichlorepropane ND
I.1.Dichloroethanc ND 1,2.4-Trimethvibenzene 23
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14
1.1-Nichlorocthene ND Vinyl Acctate ™ ND
¢is-1.2-Dichlorocthene ND Vinyl Chlonde o ND
trans-1,2-Dichluroethene ND KXylens, olal @ 3.2
1,2-Dichloroprupane ND Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2.2-Pichloropropanc ND Dibromofluoromethane 115
I.1-Dichloropropene ND Toluenc-a8 100
vis- |, 3-Dichloropropene ND 4-Bromulluorobenzene 96
"water and vapor semples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP ¢ SPLP extraets in ug/L.
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated; water sumples | ug/L; vapor samples ) § ug/L,; solid and sludge samples 5 ug/kg: wipes . 2ug/wipe
ND means oot detected above the reporting limil; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) 2-propanune or dimethy] ketone; (c) {2-chiorgethuxy) ethenc; (d) 2-hexunone: (e} dichloromethune: (1} 2-butanone: (g) +methyl-2-
pentanone of isupropylacetone: (h) lighler than water immuscible shecn is present, (i) liquid samplie that conlains greater than -5 vol %
sediment; (j) sample diluied duc to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzone; (1) methylbenzene: (m) acetic acid cthenyl ester; (n)
chioroethene: (u) dimethylbenzenes,

DHS Certification No. 1644

\_5& L:‘ Edward Hamilion, L.ab Director



2e8ntl oy. ntldlipbell Alldlylibal, o IV TG, HYUL-Fr2F L. N, ey Vel
*
[ 1]
110 2nd Avenue South, #1327, Pachecy, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tclephone : 925-798-1620 Fux . 925-798-1622
htp:fwvrw. mecampbell.com E-mail munEmecampbell.com

ENSR Consulting
1220 Avenida Acaso
Camarillo, CA 93010

— JEN—

) | Date Sampled: 06/30/99
Client Project ID: #5555.445; Public | D¢ >

Storage. Castro Valiey Date Recewed: 07:01/99
Client Contact: Randy Ellis ! Date Extracted: 07/01/99
Client P.O: Daie Analyzed: 07/02/99

EPA melhods 6010/200.7; 7470/7470/245.1/245.5 (Hg), 7060/206.2 (As), 7740/270.2 (S¢1; 239.2 (Ph, waler matnx)

RCRA Metals™

Lab ID 14500 14901 14902 14903 ‘

clientip | P2 CPoe 1 OLE | ssusizon Heporme Lim

Matrix S 3 S W 5 w STLC.

Extraction® | TTLC e | tne | e | e | oawe |
Compound Concentration* me/kg mg/L. L
Arsenic (As} 2.8 29 ND 0 0058 s 0005 0.25
Barium {Ba) 190 o8 72 0.087 La. oos nos
Cadrmium (Cd) ND ND ND ND 0.5 0 008 not
Chromium (Cr) 37 kY 3 0.016 0.5 0003 00s
Lcad (Pb) 65 5.1 23 ND 30 0005 02
Mercury (Hg) ND ND ND ND 0.06 00008 0 0008
Selenium (S¢) ND ND ND ND 25 0 Uys 0.25
Silver (Ag) ND ND ND ND 10 [IRV}] 0.05
% Recavery Surrogate 107 107 105 09
Comments

* surragate diluted out of range

* watar sarmles zre reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and 3l ICLP 7/ STLC ¢ SPEP extracts in mg/L
' ND means not detecled above the reporting limit; NA means surrogate not applicable Lo this analysis
9 EPA extraciion methods 131 1(1CLP), 3010/3020(water TTLC), 3040(argamic mamices, TTLC), 3030(solids, TTLCY: STLC -CA Title 22

% reporung limit rajscd due to muinix interference

iy liquid sample That contains preater than ~2 vol. % sediment: s sediment is extracwd with the liquid, in accordance with FPA
methodologies and can significuntly effect reporied metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

JUL-D?7-1999 1344

L 1’5 I‘* Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

925 798 4612 96 P.2®
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